Community Services - Area of Operations

Includes: Parks & Rec, Sensitive Lands, Waterways and Aquatics, Libraries, Animal Services, UF
Extension, Veterans Services

Personnel Services increased due to position requests and annual increase.
Operating Expense increased due to maintenance and repairs at various park locations.
Capital Outlay decreased due to reduction in number of Capital projects for FY25.
Other Sources Revenue is Balance Forward Cash reserved for specific departments within
Community Services

Area of Operations Community Services

Expenses

Personnel Services $6,017,404 $7,221,439 $7,775,475 $554,036 8%

Operating Expense $5,273,614 $5,321,151 $6,763,629 $1,442,478 27%

Capital Outlay $2,184,500 $1,973,235 $2,083,486 $110,251 6%

Transfers $156,650 $140,900 $166,756 $25,856 18%

Budget Reserves $189,850 $243,909 $0 ($243,909) (100%)

EXPENSES TOTAL $13,822,018 $14,900,634 $16,789,346 $1,888,712 13%

Revenues

Licenses and Permits $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0 0%

Intergovernmental $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $0 0%

Charges for Services $1,037,500 $1,054,645 $1,039,715 ($14,930) (1%)

Fines and Forfeitures $30,750 $30,750 $33,745 $2,995 10%

Miscellaneous $192,825 $140,375 $89,015 ($51,360) (37%)

Transfers $42,939 $53,200 $56,000 $2,800 5%

Other Sources $251,182 $294,354 $623,736 $329,382 112%

REVENUES TOTAL $1,600,196 $1,618,324 $1,887,211 $268,887 17%

Surplus | (Deficit) ($12,221,822) ($13,282,310) ($14,902,135) – –

Hernando County, FL
Board of County Commissioners

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 Annual Budget

ADOPTED BUDGETS ​ ​

FY23 Adopted FY24 Adopted 2025 Budget Increase | (Decrease) Percentage Increase | (Decrease)

Intergovernmental Revenue consists of State Grants and Revenue Sharing

Community Services by Department

2022 - 23 Adopted Budget 2023 - 24 Adopted Budget 2024 - 25 Adopted Budget

Parks & Recreation $7,216,553 $6,862,961 $7,025,889

Library Services $3,112,529 $3,524,389 $4,107,039

Animal Services $1,437,873 $1,900,757 $2,213,630

Aquatic Services & Waterways $1,080,796 $1,329,244 $1,683,736